Company elected to early adopt ASU 2016-09 during the second quarter of 2016.

ASU 2016-09 requires that certain amendments resulting from the adoption of the new pronouncement be applied
using a modified-retrospective transition method by means of a cumulative-effect adjustment to retained earnings as
of the beginning of the period in which the guidance is adopted. Thus, the Company decreased beginning retained
earnings by approximately ($0.5) million on January 1, 2016, for amendments related to an accounting policy election
to recognize share-based award forfeitures as they occur rather than applying an estimated forfeiture rate. For the three
months ended March 31, 2016, our net loss decreased by $0.1 million due to a reduction in stock compensation
expense as a result of accounting for forfeitures as they occur, instead of using an estimated forfeiture rate. Therefore,
the net impact to retained earnings as of March 31, 2016, was approximately ($0.4) million.

The following table summarizes the impact of the change in accounting principle to the Company’s consolidated
statement of operations for the three months ended March 31, 2016 (in thousands):

As
Reported Adjustments

As
Adjusted

Cost of revenue (exclusive of depreciation and amortization expenses) $28,562 $ 48 $28,610
Selling, general and administrative expenses 32,095 (149 ) 31,946
Total operating expenses 224,628 (101 ) 224,527
Operating income (loss) (175,179) 101 (175,078)
Income (loss) before income taxes and non-controlling interests (174,900) 101 (174,799)
Net income (loss) (173,912) 101 (173,811)
Net income (loss) attributable to non-controlling interests (51,100 ) 29 (51,071 )
Net income (loss) attributable to Evolent Health, Inc. (122,812) 72 (122,740)

The following table summarizes the impact of the change in accounting principle to the Company’s consolidated
balance sheets, including the net amount charged to retained earnings as of March 31, 2016 (in thousands):

As
Reported

Adjustments
(1)

As
Adjusted

Additional paid-in capital $357,047 $ 367 $357,414
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit) 183,876 (257 ) 183,619
Total shareholders’ equity (deficit) attributable to Evolent Health, Inc. 541,524 (257 ) 541,267
Non-controlling interests 234,138 (110 ) 234,028

(1) The adjustments are a result of a cumulative-effect adjustment to beginning retained earnings of $(0.5) million,
partially offset by an adjustment of $0.1 million to net income (loss) for the three months ended March 31, 2016,
related to the policy election to recognize share-based award forfeitures as they occur, as opposed to applying an
estimated forfeiture rate. Approximately $(0.3) million of the net adjustment was allocated to Evolent Health, Inc. and
approximately $(0.1) million of the net adjustment was allocated to non-controlling interests.

In addition, the adoption of ASU 2016-09 changed how the Company recognizes excess tax benefits (“windfalls”) or

[…]

Adjusted Total Operating Expenses is defined as the sum of Adjusted Cost of Revenue, Adjusted Selling, General and
Administrative Expenses and Adjusted Depreciation and Amortization Expenses, and reflects the adjustments made in
those non-GAAP measures.

Adjusted Operating Income (Loss) is defined as Adjusted Revenue less Adjusted Total Operating Expenses, and
reflects the adjustments made in those non-GAAP measures.

These adjusted measures do not represent and should not be considered as alternatives to GAAP measurements, and
our calculations thereof may not be comparable to similarly entitled measures reported by other companies. A
reconciliation of these adjusted measures to their most comparable GAAP financial measures is presented in the table
below.

36

Edgar Filing: Evolent Health, Inc. - Form 10-Q

70

Evolent Health, Inc. Adjusted Results
For the Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2016

For the Nine Months Ended September 30,
2015

Add: Evolent Health,
Inc.

Evolent Evolent Evolent Evolent Evolent as Adjusted

Health, Inc. Health,
Inc.

Health,
Inc.

Health
LLC

Health,
Inc.

Change Over
Prior Period *

(in thousands) as Reported AdjustmentsasAdjusted
as
Reported

Operations
(1) AdjustmentsasAdjusted $ %

Revenue
Transformation
(2) $26,259 $87 $26,346 $9,486 $15,755 $1,147 $26,388 $(42 ) (0.2 )%

Platform and
operations (2) 139,918 — 139,918 41,334 46,059 2,998 90,391 49,527 54.8 %

Total revenue 166,177 87 166,264 50,820 61,814 4,145 116,779 49,485 42.4 %
Expenses
Cost of
revenue
(exclusive of
depreciation
and
amortization
expenses
presented
separately
below) (3)

95,294 (1,266 ) 94,028 32,649 44,839 (2,167 ) 75,321 18,707 24.8 %

Selling,
general and
administrative
expenses (4) 103,101 (17,206 ) 85,895 42,916 58,457 (34,146 ) 67,227 18,668 27.8 %

Depreciation
and
amortization
expenses 10,728 — 10,728 4,040 2,637 — 6,677 4,051 60.7 %
Goodwill
impairment (5) 160,600 (160,600 ) — — — — — — N/A

Total operating
expenses 369,723 (179,072 ) 190,651 79,605 105,933 (36,313 ) 149,225 41,426 27.8 %

Operating
income (loss) $(203,546) $179,159 $(24,387) $(28,785) $(44,119) $40,458 $(32,446) $8,059 24.8 %

Transformation
revenue as
a % of total
revenue 15.8 % 15.8 % 18.7 % 22.6 %

Platform and
operations
revenue

84.2 % 84.2 % 81.3 % 77.4 %

Edgar Filing: Evolent Health, Inc. - Form 10-Q

71

as a % of total
revenue
Cost of
revenue as a %
of total
revenue 57.3 % 56.6 % 64.2 % 64.5 %

Selling,
general and
administrative
expenses as a
% of total
revenue

62.0 % 51.7 % 84.4 % 57.6 %

(1) Represents the operational results of Evolent Health LLC for the period January 1, 2015, through June 3, 2015.

(2)

As part of the Offering Reorganization and as a result of gaining control of Evolent Health LLC, we recorded the